504534427 09/06/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4581134

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JIAN LIU	11/15/2016
JOSEPH A. KOZLOWSKI	11/15/2016
BRIAN M. ANDRESEN	11/17/2016
SOBHANA BABU BOGA	11/16/2016
XIAOLEI GAO	11/18/2016
DEODIAL GUY GUIADEEN	11/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.
Street Address:	126 EAST LINCOLN AVENUE
City:	RAHWAY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07065

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15538910

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)594-4720

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 732-594-1404 **Email:** us_efs@merck.com

Correspondent Name: MERCK

Address Line 1: 126 EAST LINCOLN AVENUE

Address Line 2: RY86-2011A

Address Line 4: RAHWAY, NEW JERSEY 07065

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23854
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VIRGINIA M. FINNO-SORRENTINO
SIGNATURE:	/VIRGINIA M. FINNO-SORRENTINO/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2017

PATENT 504534427 REEL: 043500 FRAME: 0104

Total Attachments: 12 source=23854-MSDC-INV#page1.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page3.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page4.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page5.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page6.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page7.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page8.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page8.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page9.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page10.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page11.tif source=23854-MSDC-INV#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 043500 FRAME: 0105

Worldwide Assignment

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

1 JIAN LIU	located at	EDISON, NEW JERSEY
2 JOSEPH A. KOZLOWSKI	located at	PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
3 BRIAN M. ANDRESEN	located at	SHARON, MASSACHUSETTS
4 SOBHANA BABU BOGA	located at	SCOTCH PLAINS, NEW JERSEY
5 XIAOLEI GAO	located at	BRIDGEWATER, NEW JERSEY
6 DEODIAL GUY GUIADEEN	located at	CHESTERFIELD, NEW JERSEY

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with

7	JIAQIANG CAI	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
8	SHILAN LIU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
9	DAHAI WANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
10	HAO WU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
11	CHUNDAO YANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN

are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

TERTIARY ALCOHOL IMIDAZOPYRAZINE BTK INHIBITORS

and in the following application(s):

U.S. Provisional Application No.		having a filing date of	
PCT International Application No.	PCT/US2015/066233	having a filing date of	DECEMBER 17, 2015
U.S. Application No.		having a filing date of	

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize ASSIGNEE to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof. This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Merck Sharp & Dohme, Multiple Assignees Worldwide" (Assignment) Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010

PATENT

Executed this	<u>15</u>	day of	November		2016
		1/2/			
JIAN LIU		Market of the second			
ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	(T				
STATE OF		JERSEY)	
COUNTY OF	Lin	ÚC)) ss:)	
On this	540	day of N	Syeucel	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, 2016, personally appeared before me IIA
					recuted the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that t	ie/she executo	ed the same,	of his/her own free wi	al for the purpos	se set forth.
(Seal)					
	NOTARY SIG	NATURE	Nuna A Ł	Sust	
NOTARY P	UBLIC (Printe	d Name)<			***************************************
МҮ (OMMISSION I	EXPIRES:	DINA A. K NOTARY PUBLIC C My Commission E	of New Jersey	

Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Merck Sharp & Dohme, Multiple Assignees Worldwide" (Assignment) Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010 2

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

	1	JIAN LIU	located at	EDISON, NEW JERSEY
1	2	JOSEPH A. KOZLOWSKI	located at	PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
and the second	3	BRIAN M. ANDRESEN	located at	SHARON, MASSACHUSETTS
Province Contract Con	4	SOBHANA BABU BOGA	located at	SCOTCH PLAINS, NEW JERSEY
a de la companya de l	5	XIAOLEI GAO	located at	BRIDGEWATER, NEW JERSEY
Same.	6	DEODIAL GUY GUIADEEN	located at	CHESTERFIELD, NEW JERSEY

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with

7	JIAQIANG CAL	located at	SHANGHAL, CN
8	SHILAN LIU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
9	DAHAI WANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
10	HAO WU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
11	CHUNDAO YANG	located at	SHANGHAL CN

are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

TERTIARY ALCOHOL IMIDAZOPYRAZINE BTK INHIBITORS

and in the following application(s):

U.S. Provisional Application No.		having a filing date of	
PCT International Application No.	PCT/US2015/066233	having a filing date of	DECEMBER 17, 2015
U.S. Application No.		having a filing date of	AAAAAAAAAAAA

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize ASSIGNEE to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof. This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Merck Sharp & Dohme, Multiple Assignees Worldwide" (Assignment) Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010 **PATENT**

Executed this	15 14	day of	Nousmber	2016	
Jah 4	Mr.				
jošeph a. kozl ow	ŠKI				
ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT				
STATE OF	NEW JE	RSEY		<u>)</u>	
COUNTY OF	<u>l</u>	كالأكال	λ) ss:)	
On this	<u>7</u> d	ay of M	Member	, 2016, personally a	appeared before me
IOSEPH A. KOZLOV	VSKI_ to me kno	own, and kr	nown by me to be the same	person described in and who exec	uted the foregoing
instrument, and ack	nowledged that	he/she exe	cuted the same, of his/her	own free will for the purpose set f	orth.
(Seal)					
	NOTARY SIGN PUBLIC (Printed COMMISSION EX	Name)	Jina A	Kyrstei	
3*X A. *	er e		DINA A	KUSTER	

N.

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires 8/7/2020

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

1]	IAN LIU	located at	EDISON, NEW JERSEY
2 1	OSEPH A. KOZLOWSKI	located at	PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
3 1	BRIAN M. ANDRESEN	located at	SHARON, MASSACHUSETTS
4 5	SOBHANA BABU BOGA	located at	SCOTCH PLAINS, NEW JERSEY
5 2	XIAOLEI GAO	located at	BRIDGEWATER, NEW JERSEY
6 1	DEODIAL GUY GUIADEEN	located at	CHESTERFIELD, NEW JERSEY

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with

7	HAQIANG CAL	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
8	SHILAN LIU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
9	DAHAI WANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
10	HAO WU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
11	CHUNDAO YANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN

are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

TERTIARY ALCOHOL IMIDAZOPYRAZINE BTK INHIBITORS

and in the following application(s):

U.S. Provisional Application No.		having a filing date of	d
PCT International Application No.	PCT/US2015/066233	having a filing date of	DECEMBER 17, 2015
U.S. Application No.		having a filing date of	

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize ASSIGNEE to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof. This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Merck Sharp & Dohme. Multiple Assignces Worldwide" (Assignment) Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010

Executed this		day of	November	2016	
<u> </u>	140x	,			
BRÌAN M. ANDRES	ÉN				
ACKNOWLEDGEME	ENT				
COMMONWEA	LTH OF MASS	ACHUSETT:	Ş) 	
COUNTY OF	200	12 918	``)	
On this <u>\</u>	_day of <i>_</i> \	<u>)√</u> ,2	2015, before me, the under	rsigned notary public, personally appear	ed BRIAN M.
			evidence of identification,	which was , to be the person whose name is sign	ed on the preceding
document, and ackn	owledged to m	e that he/sh	e signed it voluntarily for	its stated purpose.	
(Seal)					
SUVY A D V	NOTARY SIG		Deune	Lallian	
and the second of the second	COMMISSION				
			COMMONWE	E F. CALLINAN otary Public RUTH OF MASSACHUSETTS mmission Expires amber 23, 2022	

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

1	JIAN LIU	located at	EDISON, NEW JERSEY
2	JOSEPH A. KOZLOWSKI	located at	PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
3	BRIAN M. ANDRESEN	located at	SHARON, MASSACHUSETTS
4	SOBHANA BABU BOGA	located at	SCOTCH PLAINS, NEW JERSEY
5	XIAOLEI GAO	located at	BRIDGEWATER, NEW JERSEY
6	DEODIAL GUY GUIADEEN	located at	CHESTERFIELD, NEW JERSEY

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with

7	HAQIANG CAI	located at	SHANGHAL CN
8.	SHILAN LÏU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
9	DAHAI WANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
10	HAO WU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
11	CHUNDAO YANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN

are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

TERTIARY ALCOHOL IMIDAZOPYRAZINE BTK INHIBITORS

u.S. Provisional Application No. having a filing date of

PCT International Application No. PCT/US2015/066233 having a filing date of DECEMBER 17, 2015

U.S. Application No. having a filing date of having a filing date of

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize ASSIGNEE to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof. This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Merck Sharp & Dohme. Multiple Assignees Worldwide" (Assignment) Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010

Executed this	b day of	WWM	BER	2016	
SOBHANA BABU BO	GA (CV	4			
ACKNOWLEDGEME	VT				
STATE OF	NEW JERSEY	ου,)):ss:		
COUNTY OF	UND)		
On this SOBHANA BABU BO instrument, and ackn	day ofday of	DO VEMBE own by me to be the same p ecuted the same, of his/her	erson described i	2016, personally ap in and who executed the purpose set fort	d the foregoing
(Seal)					
	NOTARY SIGNATURE PUBLIC (Printed Name) COMMISSION EXPIRES:	Christine	<u> </u>	nellidi)

CHRISTINE M. KANELLIDIS Noiary Public of New Jersey LD. \$ 2442057 Commission Expires January 9, 2019

Worldwide Assignment

U.S. Application No.

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

1 JIAN LIU	located at	EDISON, NEW JERSEY
2 JOSEPH A. KOZLOWSKI	located at	PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
3 BRIAN M. ANDRESEN	located at	SHARON, MASSACHUSETTS
4 SOBHANA BABU BOGA	located at	SCOTCH PLAINS, NEW JERSEY
5 XIAOLEI GAO	located at	BRIDGEWATER, NEW JERSEY
6 DEODIAL GUY GUIADEEN	located at	CHESTERFIELD, NEW JERSEY

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with

7	JIAQIANG CAI	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
8	SHILAN LIU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
9	DAHAI WANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
10	HAO WU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
11	CHUNDAO YANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN

are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

TERTIARY ALCOHOL IMIDAZOPYRAZINE BTK INHIBITORS

and in the following application(s):

U.S. Provisional Application No.

PCT International Application No.

PCT/US2015/066233 having a filing date of DECEMBER 17, 2015

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

having a filing date of

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter **ASSIGNEE**), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize **ASSIGNEE** to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof. This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Merek Sharp & Dohme. Multiple Assignees Worldwide" (Assignment) Merek Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010

Executed this	18	Novemb	2. E. z	2016
XIAOLEI GAO)			
ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	VT			
STATE OF	NEW JERSEY)	
COUNTY OF	Somerent) ss:	
XIAOLEI GAO to me	day ofday of known, and known by me to be/she executed the same, of his	e the same person descr	ibed in and w	_ , 2016, personally appeared before me tho executed the foregoing instrument, and torth.
·	OONALD R ANDERSON Notary Public State of New jersey Immission Expires Nov 7,20	020		
	NOTARY SIGNATURE			nolema
NOTARY F	PUBLIC (Printed Name)	The state of the s	James Carrette	
MY (COMMISSION EXPIRES: ///	1-9-2020		

Worldwide Assignment

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

,1	HAN LIU	located at	EDISON, NEW JERSEY
2	JOSEPH A. KOZLOWSKI	located at	PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
3	BRIAN M. ANDRESEN	located at	SHARON, MASSACHUSETTS
4	SOBHANA BABU BOGA	located at	SCOTCH PLAINS, NEW JERSEY
5	XIAOLEI GAO	located at	BRIDGEWATER, NEW JERSEY
6	DEODIAL GUY GUIADEEN	located at	CHESTERFIELD, NEW JERSEY

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with

7	JIAQIANG CAI	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
8	SHILAN LIU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
9	DAHAI WANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
10	HAO WU	located at	SHANGHAI, CN
11	CHUNDAO YANG	located at	SHANGHAI, CN

are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

TERTIARY ALCOHOL IMIDAZOPYRAZINE BTK INHIBITORS

	U.S. Application No.		having a filing date of	
	PCT International Application No.	PCT/US2015/066233	having a filing date of	DECEMBER 17, 2015
	U.S. Provisional Application No.		having a filing date of	
a	nd in the following application(s):			

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize ASSIGNEE to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof. This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

PATENT

REEL: 043500 FRAME: 0116

Executed this	15	day of	No com	unhaley_	····	2016		
Deoclar C DEODIAL GUY GUIAI		our a d	and annual					
ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	17							
COMMONWEAL		PENNSY	/LVANIA					
COUNTY OF		<u> Mon</u>	tgome	ry) ss:)			
On this/ DEODIAL GUY GUIAN instrument, and ackn	DEEN to me k	nown, and k	nown by me to b	e the same pers	on described i	in and who exec		
(Seal) NOTARIAL SEAL Ruth A. Culbreath, Notary Public Upper Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Aug. 17, 2020 MENSER. FENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES								
	NOTARY SIG	NATURE	RUEL	a Cul	lrea	th.		
NOTARY F	UBLIC (Printe	d Name)	RULL RUTH	A Co.	Ibrea	Th		
MY	COMMISSION I	EXPIRES;	17-Auc	j-20 2	20			

Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Merck Sharp & Dohme, Multiple Assignees Worldwide" (Assignment) Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010
7

REEL: 043500 FRAME: 0117